North Carolina Department of Public Safety

[NAC
m Prevent. Protect. Prepare.

Roy Cooper, Governor Eddie M. Buffaloe, Jr., Secretary

FROM:

RE:

DATE:

MEMORANDUM

Chairs of the Joint Legislative Oversight Committee on Justice and
Public Safety Chairs of the House Appropriations Committee on
Justice and Public Safety Chairs of the Senate Appropriations
Committee on Justice and Public Safety

Sharon L Marsalis, Ph.D. Budget Director Dy, Sh,a,ra-n/ Marsalis

Eddie M. Buffaloe, Jr., Secretary <-_. . oo 2 1 F== <

Lapsed Salary Report

November 1, 2022

Pursuant to S.L. 2017-57, Section 16.3, the Department of Public Safety shall report on

August 1, November 1, February 1, and May 1 of each year to the chairs of the Joint Legislative Oversight
on Justice and Public Safety and the chairs of the House of Representatives Appropriations
Committee on Justice and Public Safety and the Senate Appropriations Committee on Justice

and Public Safety. The report shall include the following:

(1) Amount of lapsed salary generated by fund code for the previous six months.
(2) An itemized accounting of the use of lapsed salary funds including:
a. Fund code.
b. Current certified budget.
C. Annual projected expenditure.
d. Annual projected shortfall.
e. Amount of lapsed salary funds transferred to date.
MAILING ADDRESS: OFFICE LOCATION:

4201 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, NC 27699-4201
Telephone: (919) 733-2126

512 N. Salisbury Street
Raleigh, NC 27604-1159
Fax: (919) 715-8477

An Equal Opportunity employer



NC Department of Public Safety*
Lapsed Salary Report

July 1, 2022 - September 30, 2022

Account Account Category

Category Description

DPS Administration, including GCC and Victim Services
531XXX PERSONAL SERVICES

532XXX PURCHASED SERVICES

533XXX SUPPLIES

534XXX PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
535XXX OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS

Juvenile Justice

531XXX PERSONAL SERVICES

532XXX PURCHASED SERVICES

533XXX SUPPLIES

534XXX PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
535XXX OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS
Prisons

531XXX PERSONAL SERVICES

532XXX PURCHASED SERVICES

533XXX SUPPLIES

534XXX PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
535XXX OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS

Community Correction

531XXX PERSONAL SERVICES

532XXX PURCHASED SERVICES

533XXX SUPPLIES

534XXX PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
535XXX OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS
ALE

531XXX PERSONAL SERVICES

532XXX PURCHASED SERVICES

533XXX SUPPLIES

534XXX PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
535XXX OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS

State Capitol Police

531XXX PERSONAL SERVICES

532XXX PURCHASED SERVICES

533XXX SUPPLIES

534XXX PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
535XXX OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS

State Highway Patrol

531XXX PERSONAL SERVICES

532XXX PURCHASED SERVICES

533XXX SUPPLIES

534XXX PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
535XXX OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS

State Bureau of Investigation

531XXX PERSONAL SERVICES

532XXX PURCHASED SERVICES

533XXX SUPPLIES

534XXX PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
535XXX OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS

NC Emergency Management

531XXX PERSONAL SERVICES

532XXX PURCHASED SERVICES

533XXX SUPPLIES

534XXX PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
535XXX OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS

NCDPS | Lapsed Salary Report

FY23 Certified
Budget

204,967,995.00
59,209,536.00
34,354,939.00
1,027,077.00
1,039,225.00
48,482.00

207,263,057.00
116,553,871.00
50,318,956.00
3,184,506.00
616,851.00
104,016.00

1,584,010,590.00
1,271,688,117.00
179,220,327.00
115,080,364.00
13,069,016.00
2,226,099.00

261,220,481.00
222,555,564.00
34,728,440.00
2,628,335.00
1,173,002.00
135,140.00

18,294,287.00
14,008,810.00
1,668,252.00
686,860.00
1,207,374.00
722,991.00

9,219,487.00
8,740,513.00
59,960.00
206,554.00
61,862.00
150,598.00

294,569,166.00
229,511,361.00
15,470,330.00
11,243,997.00
26,556,375.00
11,287,103.00

69,161,297.00
46,420,245.00
10,237,696.00
1,135,901.00
6,518,196.00
4,844,764.00

58,573,739.00
17,830,375.00
5,914,790.00
476,548.00
3,305,985.00
249,645.00

w

FY23 YTD

FY23 PROJECTED

( itures

45,034,429.65
13,681,795.58
10,930,244.68
307,025.65
366,878.19
37,188.43

44,377,980.47
24,749,628.12
11,153,159.17
894,745.70
533,444.63
13,630.85

380,167,362.72
258,341,667.36
73,678,168.56
41,180,223.74
4,943,873.65
2,023,429.41

60,298,353.35
49,477,863.45
8,278,301.91
1,319,400.18
867,827.75
354,960.06

4,112,201.12
3,230,668.48
159,363.89
304,140.44
229,966.12
188,062.19

2,586,598.02
1,973,271.02
87,446.47
70,070.98
414,043.49
41,766.06

69,830,232.44
52,358,937.70
5,333,745.09
4,139,388.26
4,651,137.79
3,347,023.60

20,309,951.18
10,688,855.19
2,125,814.51
511,550.28
3,523,488.65
3,460,242.55

11,083,859.63
4,335,323.54
2,565,888.90
129,756.52
895,389.85
156,707.09

$

w

YEE: ditures

101,292,530.12
54,727,182.32
43,720,978.72
1,228,102.60
1,467,512.76
148,753.72

177,511,921.88
98,998,512.48
44,612,636.68
3,578,982.80
2,133,778.52
54,523.40

1,520,669,450.88
1,033,366,669.44
294,712,674.24
164,720,894.96
19,775,494.60
8,093,717.64

241,193,413.40
197,911,453.80
33,113,207.64
5,277,600.72
3,471,311.00
1,419,840.24

16,448,804.48
12,922,673.92
637,455.56
1,216,561.76
919,864.48
752,248.76

10,346,392.08
7,893,084.08
349,785.88
280,283.92
1,656,173.96
167,064.24

279,320,929.76
209,435,750.80
21,334,980.36
16,557,553.04
18,604,551.16
13,388,094.40

81,239,804.72
42,755,420.76
8,503,258.04
2,046,201.12
14,093,954.60
13,840,970.20

44,335,438.52
17,341,294.16
10,263,555.60
519,026.08
3,581,559.40
626,828.36

$

“w

w

w

FY23
Surplus (Shortfall)

24,830,276.40
4,482,353.68
(9,366,039.72)
(201,025.60)
(428,287.76)
(100,271.72)

29,751,135.12
17,555,358.52

5,706,319.32
(394,476.80)
(1,516,927.52)

49,492.60

63,341,139.12
238,321,447.56
(115,492,347.24)
(49,640,530.96)
(6,706,478.60)
(5,867,618.64)

20,027,067.60

24,644,110.20

1,615,232.36
(2,649,265.72)
(2,298,309.00)
(1,284,700.24)

1,845,482.52
1,086,136.08
1,030,796.44
(529,701.76)
287,509.52
(29,257.76)

(1,126,905.08)
847,428.92
(289,825.88)
(73,729.92)
(1,594,311.96)
(16,466.24)

15,248,236.24
20,075,610.20
(5,864,650.36)
(5,313,556.04)
7,951,823.84
(2,100,991.40)

(12,078,507.72)
3,664,824.24
1,734,437.96

(910,300.12)
(7,575,758.60)
(8,996,206.20)

14,238,300.48
489,080.84
(4,348,765.60)
(42,478.08)
(275,574.40)
(377,183.36)

FY23 ACTUAL
Appropriated
Lapsed Salary**
Generated by
Program Area

$ 965,348.12
$ 4,391,698.27
$ 54,766,857.10
$ 6,162,527.55
$ 268,319.78
$ 270,361.21
$ 4,831,345.21
$ 759,269.74
$ (74,773.93)

FY23 ACTUAL
Appropriated
Lapsed Salary
Transferred***
$ 18,729.00
12,308.00
6,000.00
35.00
386.00
$ 1,372,031.00
1,061,198.00
310,833.00
$ R
$ -
$ -
$ .
$ R
$ .
$ 30,004.00
29,133.00

871.00

November 1, 2022

1



Account

Category

NCORR
531XXX
532XXX
533XXX
534XXX
535XXX

NC National Guard

531XXX
532XXX
533XXX
534XXX
535XXX

Butner Public Safety

531XXX
532XXX
533XXX
534XXX
535XXX

DPS Grand Total

531XXX
532XXX
533XXX
534XXX
535XXX

Account Category
Description

PERSONAL SERVICES

PURCHASED SERVICES

SUPPLIES

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS

PERSONAL SERVICES

PURCHASED SERVICES

SUPPLIES

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS

PERSONAL SERVICES

PURCHASED SERVICES

SUPPLIES

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS

PERSONAL SERVICES

PURCHASED SERVICES

SUPPLIES

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS

FY23 Certified
Budget

375,365.00
375,365.00

72,731,897.00
21,647,924.00
17,209,047.00
2,138,582.00
6,360,966.00
673,591.00

2,780,387,361.00
2,008,541,681.00
349,182,737.00
137,808,724.00
59,908,852.00
20,442,429.00

FY23 YTD
Expenditures

91,817.54
91,817.54

14,466,843.15
4,315,555.39
5,803,616.62
683,923.77
3,507,117.40
156,629.97

11,390.49
786.35
325.00

10,279.14

652,371,019.76
423,246,169.72
120,116,074.80
49,540,225.52
19,933,167.52
9,789,919.35

$

FY23 PROJECTED
YE Expenditures

367,270.16
367,270.16

57,867,372.60
17,262,221.56
23,214,466.48
2,735,695.08
14,028,469.60
626,519.88

45,561.96
3,145.40
1,300.00

41,116.56

2,609,484,079.04
1,692,984,678.88
480,464,299.20
198,160,902.08
79,732,670.08
39,159,677.40

$

w

FY23
Surplus (Shortfall)

8,094.84
8,094.84

14,864,524.40
4,385,702.44
(6,005,419.48)
(597,113.08)
(7,667,503.60)
47,071.12

(45,561.96)
(3,145.40)
(1,300.00)

(41,116.56)

170,903,281.96
315,557,002.12
(131,281,562.20)
(60,352,178.08)
(19,823,818.08)
(18,717,248.40)

w

FY23 ACTUAL
Appropriated
Lapsed Salary**
Generated by
Program Area

FY23 ACTUAL
Appropriated
Lapsed Salary
Transferred***

2,023.71 $ 66,223.00

66,223.00

(21,677.29) $ -

72,321,299.47 $ 1,486,987.00
1,168,862.00
317,704.00
35.00

386.00

* Pursuant to SL 2021-180 Sec. 19C.9, Adult Correction is being established as a new agency effective 1/1/23. However, the DAC FY 22-23 budget was certified in the new agency pursuant to SL 2022-74 Sec. 19A.2 with a
7/1/22 date, while expenditures for DAC continue to be recorded in DPS until 1/1/23. Therefore, the DAC Certified Budget amounts come from the certified amounts in DAC's 15010 budget code.

** Lapsed Salary Generated is defined as un-used funds available in all of the 531XXX accounts. This definition comports with OSBM's definition of lapsed salary for use in budget revisions. This represents a change from the
methodology used to calculate this figure in prior year agency reports. This report excludes receipt-specific 531XXX accounts, since receipts are generally not eligible to be realigned to meet operating shortfalls across

funds.

*** Actual Lapsed Salary Transferred is considered to be any 531XXX budget moved within personal services or out of the personal services account category. This categorization was not used consistently by DPS during
FY21, and may represent an undercount of overall lapsed salary revisions/usage. Lapsed Salary Transferred also includes receipts because the RK341 report does not isolate transactions that involved receipts versus
appropriations. This issue is most obvious in NCNG, where over 75% of the certified budget is for receipt-supported positions. However, the RK341 may overstate lapsed salary revisions/usage if other, non-salary accounts,
were on the same budget revision.

Note: account categories 536XXX (Aid and Public Assistance) and 537XX (Reserves) are not included in the table above because of the prescribed nature of those appropriations. This report includes data from the DPS
General Fund (Budget Code 14550) only.

NC DPS

Lapsed Salary Report

November 1, 2022

2



	Lapsed Cover 11.1.pdf
	DPS Lapsed Salary Report - Sep 30.pdf



