

Roy Cooper, Governor

Eddie M. Buffaloe, Jr., Secretary

MEMORANDUM

Chairs of the Joint Legislative Oversight Committee on Justice and

Public Safety Chairs of the House Appropriations Committee on

TO: Justice and Public Safety Chairs of the Senate Appropriations

Committee on Justice and Public Safety

FROM: Eddie M. Buffaloe, Jr., Secretary

Sharon L Marsalis, Ph.D. Budget Director Dr. Sharon Marsalis

RE:

Lapsed Salary Report

DATE:

November 1, 2022

Pursuant to S.L. 2017-57, Section 16.3, the Department of Public Safety shall report on August 1, November 1, February 1, and May 1 of each year to the chairs of the Joint Legislative Oversight on Justice and Public Safety and the chairs of the House of Representatives Appropriations Committee on Justice and Public Safety and the Senate Appropriations Committee on Justice and Public Safety. The report shall include the following:

- (1) Amount of lapsed salary generated by fund code for the previous six months.
- (2) An itemized accounting of the use of lapsed salary funds including:
 - a. Fund code.
 - b. Current certified budget.
 - c. Annual projected expenditure.
 - d. Annual projected shortfall.
 - e. Amount of lapsed salary funds transferred to date.

NC Department of Public Safety* Lapsed Salary Report

July 1, 2022 - September 30, 2022

Account Category	Account Category Description		FY23 Certified Budget		FY23 YTD Expenditures	FY23 PROJECTED YE Expenditures		Sı	FY23 ırplus (Shortfall)	FY23 ACTUAL Appropriated Lapsed Salary** Generated by Program Area		Appr Lapse	ACTUAL opriated ed Salary sferred***
	n, including GCC and Victim Services	\$	204,967,995.00	\$	45,034,429.65	\$	101,292,530.12	\$	24,830,276.40	\$	965,348.12	\$	18,729.0
531XXX	PERSONAL SERVICES		59,209,536.00		13,681,795.58		54,727,182.32		4,482,353.68				12,308.0
532XXX	PURCHASED SERVICES		34,354,939.00		10,930,244.68		43,720,978.72		(9,366,039.72)				6,000.0
533XXX	SUPPLIES		1,027,077.00		307,025.65		1,228,102.60		(201,025.60)				
534XXX 535XXX	PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS		1,039,225.00 48,482.00		366,878.19 37,188.43		1,467,512.76 148,753.72		(428,287.76) (100,271.72)				35.0 386.0
uvenile Justice		\$	207,263,057.00	,	44,377,980.47	,	177,511,921.88	,	29,751,135.12	,	4,391,698.27	,	1,372,031.0
531XXX	PERSONAL SERVICES	ş	116,553,871.00	ş	24,749,628.12	Þ	98,998,512.48	Þ	17,555,358.52	Þ	4,391,096.27	Þ	1,061,198.0
532XXX	PURCHASED SERVICES		50,318,956.00		11,153,159.17		44,612,636.68		5,706,319.32				310,833.0
533XXX	SUPPLIES		3,184,506.00		894,745.70		3,578,982.80		(394,476.80)				310,033.0
534XXX	PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT		616,851.00		533,444.63		2,133,778.52		(1,516,927.52)				
535XXX	OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS		104,016.00		13,630.85		54,523.40		49,492.60				
Prisons		\$	1,584,010,590.00	\$	380,167,362.72	\$	1,520,669,450.88	\$	63,341,139.12	\$	54,766,857.10	\$	-
531XXX	PERSONAL SERVICES		1,271,688,117.00	-	258,341,667.36		1,033,366,669.44	•	238,321,447.56		, =-	•	
532XXX	PURCHASED SERVICES		179,220,327.00		73,678,168.56		294,712,674.24		(115,492,347.24)				
533XXX	SUPPLIES		115,080,364.00		41,180,223.74		164,720,894.96		(49,640,530.96)				
534XXX	PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT		13,069,016.00		4,943,873.65		19,775,494.60		(6,706,478.60)				
535XXX	OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS		2,226,099.00		2,023,429.41		8,093,717.64		(5,867,618.64)				
Community Correc	tion	\$	261,220,481.00	\$	60,298,353.35	\$	241,193,413.40	\$	20,027,067.60	\$	6,162,527.55	\$	-
531XXX	PERSONAL SERVICES		222,555,564.00		49,477,863.45		197,911,453.80		24,644,110.20				
532XXX	PURCHASED SERVICES		34,728,440.00		8,278,301.91		33,113,207.64		1,615,232.36				
533XXX	SUPPLIES		2,628,335.00		1,319,400.18		5,277,600.72		(2,649,265.72)				
534XXX	PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT		1,173,002.00		867,827.75		3,471,311.00		(2,298,309.00)				
535XXX	OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS		135,140.00		354,960.06		1,419,840.24		(1,284,700.24)				
ALE		\$	18,294,287.00	\$	4,112,201.12	\$	16,448,804.48	\$	1,845,482.52	\$	268,319.78	\$	-
531XXX	PERSONAL SERVICES		14,008,810.00		3,230,668.48		12,922,673.92		1,086,136.08				
532XXX	PURCHASED SERVICES		1,668,252.00		159,363.89		637,455.56		1,030,796.44				
533XXX 534XXX	SUPPLIES PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT		686,860.00		304,140.44 229,966.12		1,216,561.76 919.864.48		(529,701.76) 287,509.52				
535XXX	OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS		1,207,374.00 722,991.00		188,062.19		752,248.76		(29,257.76)				
State Capitol Police		\$	9,219,487.00	ė	2,586,598.02	ė	10,346,392.08	ć	(1,126,905.08)	ė	270,361.21	ć	
531XXX	PERSONAL SERVICES	,	8,740,513.00	,	1,973,271.02	,	7,893,084.08	,	847,428.92	,	270,301.21	,	-
532XXX	PURCHASED SERVICES		59,960.00		87,446.47		349,785.88		(289,825.88)				
533XXX	SUPPLIES		206,554.00		70,070.98		280,283.92		(73,729.92)				
534XXX	PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT		61,862.00		414,043.49		1,656,173.96		(1,594,311.96)				
535XXX	OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS		150,598.00		41,766.06		167,064.24		(16,466.24)				
State Highway Pat	rol	\$	294,569,166.00	\$	69,830,232.44	\$	279,320,929.76	\$	15,248,236.24	\$	4,831,345.21	\$	
531XXX	PERSONAL SERVICES		229,511,361.00	-	52,358,937.70	,	209,435,750.80	•	20,075,610.20			-	
532XXX	PURCHASED SERVICES		15,470,330.00		5,333,745.09		21,334,980.36		(5,864,650.36)				
533XXX	SUPPLIES		11,243,997.00		4,139,388.26		16,557,553.04		(5,313,556.04)				
534XXX	PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT		26,556,375.00		4,651,137.79		18,604,551.16		7,951,823.84				
535XXX	OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS		11,287,103.00		3,347,023.60		13,388,094.40		(2,100,991.40)				
itate Bureau of In		\$	69,161,297.00	\$	20,309,951.18	\$	81,239,804.72	\$	(12,078,507.72)	\$	759,269.74	\$	-
531XXX	PERSONAL SERVICES		46,420,245.00		10,688,855.19		42,755,420.76		3,664,824.24				
532XXX	PURCHASED SERVICES		10,237,696.00		2,125,814.51		8,503,258.04		1,734,437.96				
533XXX	SUPPLIES		1,135,901.00		511,550.28		2,046,201.12		(910,300.12)				
534XXX 535XXX	PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS		6,518,196.00 4,844,764.00		3,523,488.65 3,460,242.55		14,093,954.60 13,840,970.20		(7,575,758.60) (8,996,206.20)				
					44.00	_					/w	_	
IC Emergency Mai		\$	58,573,739.00	\$	11,083,859.63	\$	44,335,438.52	\$	14,238,300.48	\$	(74,773.93)	\$	30,004.0
331XXX	PERSONAL SERVICES		17,830,375.00		4,335,323.54		17,341,294.16		489,080.84				29,133.0
532XXX	PURCHASED SERVICES		5,914,790.00		2,565,888.90		10,263,555.60		(4,348,765.60)				871.
222777													
533XXX 534XXX	SUPPLIES PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT		476,548.00 3.305.985.00		129,756.52 895,389.85		519,026.08 3,581,559.40		(42,478.08) (275,574.40)				

NC DPS | Lapsed Salary Report November 1, 2022 | 1

Account Category	Account Category Description	FY23 Certified Budget	FY23 YTD Expenditures	FY23 PROJECTED YE Expenditures	s	FY23 urplus (Shortfall)	App Laps Gen	3 ACTUAL ropriated sed Salary** erated by gram Area	FY23 ACTUAL Appropriated Lapsed Salary Transferred***	
NCORR 531XXX 532XXX 533XXX 534XXX 535XXX	PERSONAL SERVICES PURCHASED SERVICES SUPPLIES PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS	\$ 375,365.00 375,365.00 - - - -	\$ 91,817.54 91,817.54 - - - -	\$ 367,270.16 367,270.16 - - -	\$	8,094.84 8,094.84 - - -	\$	2,023.71	\$	66,223.00 66,223.00
NC National Guard 531XXX 532XXX 533XXX 534XXX 535XXX	PERSONAL SERVICES PURCHASED SERVICES SUPPLIES PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS	\$ 72,731,897.00 21,647,924.00 17,209,047.00 2,138,582.00 6,360,966.00 673,591.00	\$ 14,466,843.15 4,315,555.39 5,803,616.62 683,923.77 3,507,117.40 156,629.97	\$ 57,867,372.60 17,262,221.56 23,214,466.48 2,735,695.08 14,028,469.60 626,519.88	\$	14,864,524.40 4,385,702.44 (6,005,419.48) (597,113.08) (7,667,503.60) 47,071.12	\$	(21,677.29)	\$	- - - - -
Butner Public Safety 531XXX 532XXX 533XXX 534XXX 535XXX	PERSONAL SERVICES PURCHASED SERVICES SUPPLIES PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS	\$ - - - - - -	\$ 11,390.49 786.35 325.00 - - 10,279.14	\$ 45,561.96 3,145.40 1,300.00 - - 41,116.56	\$	(45,561.96) (3,145.40) (1,300.00) - - (41,116.56)	\$	·	\$	- : : :
DPS Grand Total 531XXX 532XXX 533XXX 534XXX 535XXX	PERSONAL SERVICES PURCHASED SERVICES SUPPLIES PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUSTMENTS	\$ 2,780,387,361.00 2,008,541,681.00 349,182,737.00 137,808,724.00 59,908,852.00 20,442,429.00	\$ 652,371,019.76 423,246,169.72 120,116,074.80 49,540,225.52 19,933,167.52 9,789,919.35	\$ 2,609,484,079.04 1,692,984,678.88 480,464,299.20 198,160,902.08 79,732,670.08 39,159,677.40	\$	170,903,281.96 315,557,002.12 (131,281,562.20) (60,352,178.08) (19,823,818.08) (18,717,248.40)	\$	72,321,299.47	\$	1,486,987.00 1,168,862.00 317,704.00 - 35.00 386.00

^{*} Pursuant to SL 2021-180 Sec. 19C.9, Adult Correction is being established as a new agency effective 1/1/23. However, the DAC FY 22-23 budget was certified in the new agency pursuant to SL 2022-74 Sec. 19A.2 with a 7/1/22 date, while expenditures for DAC continue to be recorded in DPS until 1/1/23. Therefore, the DAC Certified Budget amounts come from the certified amounts in DAC's 15010 budget code.

** Lapsed Salary Generated is defined as un-used funds available in all of the 531XXX accounts. This definition comports with OSBM's definition of lapsed salary for use in budget revisions. This represents a change from the

Note: account categories 536XXX (Aid and Public Assistance) and 537XX (Reserves) are not included in the table above because of the prescribed nature of those appropriations. This report includes data from the DPS General Fund (Budget Code 14550) only.

NC DPS | Lapsed Salary Report November 1, 2022 | 2

^{**} Lapsed Salary Generated is defined as un-used funds available in all of the 531XXX accounts. This definition comports with OSBM's definition of lapsed salary for use in budget revisions. This represents a change from the methodology used to calculate this figure in prior year agency reports. This report excludes receipt-specific 531XXX accounts, since receipts are generally not eligible to be realigned to meet operating shortfalls across funds.

funds.

*** Actual Lapsed Salary Transferred is considered to be any 531XXX budget moved within personal services or out of the personal services account category. This categorization was not used consistently by DPS during FY21, and may represent an undercount of overall lapsed salary revisions/usage. Lapsed Salary Transferred also includes receipts because the RK341 report does not isolate transactions that involved receipts versus appropriations. This issue is most obvious in NCNG, where over 75% of the certified budget is for receipt-supported positions. However, the RK341 may overstate lapsed salary revisions/usage if other, non-salary accounts, were on the same budget revision.